IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

))

)

BRIDGET NICOLE REVILLA, et al.
Plaintiffs,
V.
STANLEY GLANZ, et al.,
Defendants.

) Case No.: 13-CV-315-JED-TLW

PLAINTIFF CHRISTINE HAMILTON F/K/A CHRISTINE WRIGHT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. #244)

Daniel E. Smolen, OBA #19943 Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656 Donald E. Smolen, OBA #19944 **SMOLEN, SMOLEN & ROYTMAN, PLLC** 701 South Cincinnati Avenue Tulsa, OK 74119 Phone: (918) 585-2667 Fax: (918) 585-2669

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT
LCVR 56.1(C) STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. Response to Defendants' "Statement of Uncontroverted Facts"2
B. Additional Facts Precluding Summary Judgment25
ARGUMENT
I. CHC IS <i>NOT</i> ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS
A. CHC May Properly be Held Liable Under a Municipal Liability Theory35
B. There is Abundant Evidence that Ms. Salgado's Constitutional Rights Were Violated
1. There is Significant Evidence of "Underlying Violations"
 Plaintiff Has Identified Official Policies and/or Customs That Were the "Moving Force" Behind the Constitutional Deprivations46
II. CHC IS <i>NOT</i> ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM
III. THE STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page
Alejo v. Gonzalez, 203 F.3d 834, 2000 WL 64317 at *1 (10th Cir. 2000)	48
Ancata v. Prison Health Services, 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)	35
Arnold v. Cornell Companies, Inc., 2008 WL 4816507 (W.D.Okla., Oct. 29, 2	2008)49
Askins v. Doe No. 1, 727 F.3d.248, 253 (2d Cir.2013)	40
Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520, 545 (1979)	
<i>Birdwell v. Glanz,</i> No. 15-CV-304-TCK-FHM, 2016 WL 2726929, at *6 (N. May 6, 2016)	
<i>Burke v. Glanz,</i> No. 11-CV-720-JED-PJC, 2016 WL 3951364, at *23 (N.D. 0 20, 2016)	2
Bryson v. City of Okla. City, 627 F.3d 784, 788 (10th Cir. 2010)	
City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378, 385 (1989)	
DeSpain v. Uphoff, 264 F.3d 965, 975 (10th Cir. 2001)	
Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc., 336 F.3d 1194, 1216, n. 13 (10th Cir. 2003)	
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97, 103-04 (1976)	37
Easter v. Powell, 467 F.3d 459, 464-65 (5th Cir. 2006)	46
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 843 (1994)	
Green v. Branson, 108 F.3d 1296, 1304 (10th Cir. 1997)	45
Martin v. Bd. of County Com'rs of County of Pueblo, 909 F.2d 402, 406 (10th Cir. 1990)	
Mata v. Saiz, 427 F.3d 745, 751 (10th Cir. 2005)	37, 38, 40
McDowell v. Brown, 392 F.3d 1283, 1296 (11th Cir. 2004)	48
Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1977)	

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall, 312 F.3d 1304, 1315 (10th Cir. 2002)
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469, 480, 482–83, 106 S.Ct. 1292, 89 L.Ed.2d 452 (1986)
Plemmons v. Roberts, 439 F.3d 818, 825 (8th Cir. 2006)
<i>Revilla v. Glanz,</i> No. 13-CV-315-JED-TLW, 2015 WL 6686734, at *1-2 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 29, 2015)
<i>Rife v. Oklahoma Dep't of Pub. Safety,</i> No. 16-7019, 2017 WL 280700, at *6 (10th Cir. Jan. 23, 2017)
Sealock v. Colorado, 218 F.3d 1205, 1209 (10th Cir. 2000)
<i>Self v. Crum,</i> 439 F.3d 1227, 1232–33 (10th Cir. 2006)
Sullins v. American Medical Response of Oklahoma, Inc., 23 P.3d 259, 264 (Okla. 2001)
<i>Tafoya v. Salazar</i> , 516 F.3d 912, 916 (10th Cir. 2008)
Van Riper v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc., 67 F. App'x 501, 504 (10th Cir. 2003)45
West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42, 57 (1988)
Wilson v. Town of Mendon, 294 F.3d 1, 7 (1st Cir. 2002)
